
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 
Functions) 

Date: 5 August 2011 

Time: 10.00am 

Venue Committee Room 1, Brighton Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Duncan, Marsh and Simson 

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291065 
penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout             

Residents 
Representative 

Responsible 
Authorities 

 

Responsible 
Authorities 

Licensing 
Officer 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Lawyer Member Chair Member 

Applicant Applicant 

Residents 
Representative 

Public Seating 

Press 



LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

54. TO APPOINT A CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  

 

55. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the main Licensing Committee 
may attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

56. APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE:THE COURTYARD,20 
NEW ROAD, BRIGHTON 

1 - 30 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Jim Whitelegg Tel: 29-2143  
 Ward Affected: St Peter's & North Laine   
 

 
NOTE: There may be more than one item on this agenda, and as such 

the item you are interested in may not be heard until later in 
the day. However, the Chairman reserves the right to alter the 
running order of the agenda at the start of the meeting without 
prior notice. 

 



LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.   
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings, 
(01273 291065, email penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Thursday, 28 July 2011 

 

 

 



Licensing Panel  

(Licensing Act 2003 Functions) 

Agenda Item 56 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Application for a New Premises Licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 

Premises: The Courtyard, 20 New Road, Brighton, BN1 1UF 

Applicant: New Road Catering Ltd 

Date of Meeting: 5 August 2011 

Report of: Head of Planning and Public Protection  

Contact Officer: Name:  Jim Whitelegg Tel: (01273) 292438 

 E-mail: Jim.Whitelegg@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected:  St Peter’s and North Laine 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

1.1 To determine an application for a New Premises Licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 for The Courtyard. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  

2.1 To determine an application for a New Premises Licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 for The Courtyard. 

 

2.2.1 The application is for: 

 

A New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003.   

 

The application proposes:  

An existing café, recently modernised to a high standard situated in the 
New Road pedestrian area with an outside seating area. 

1



2.2.2 Part P of the application is detailed at Appendix A and the plan of the 
premises is attached at Appendix B. 

 

2.3 Summary table of proposed activities  

 

 Proposed 

L Late Night 
Refreshment 

Indoors 

Every Day 

23.00 – 24.00 

Hot food and drinks will be served up until close at 24.00 

On New Years Eve into New years Day until 01.00 

M Supply of 
Alcohol 

On and Off the Premises 

Every Day 

09.00 – 23.30 

On New Years Eve into New Years Day until 01.00 

Outside service will cease at 23.00 to the licensed street area 

O Hours 
premises are 
open to public 

Every Day 

09.00 – 24.00 

 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND 
[...]
epresentations on an application or seek a review of a licence or 
certificate where provision has been made for them to do so in the Act 

 

1.10.4 The licensing authority’s preferred position is to ensure planning 
permission is in place before an application for a licence is made. 

 
 In respect of the prevention of crime and disorder 

 

2.1 The licensing authority acknowledges that training and good 
management play a key part in preventing alcohol and drug related 
crime.  The authority expects that all licensees of on-licensed premises 

3



attend training programmes which will raise their awareness of the 
issues relating to drugs and violence in licensed premises, and that 
suitable training be extended to all bar staff and door supervisors so 
that drug dealers and users will be deterred from using licensed 
premises for illegal purposes and that incidents of violence in licensed 
premises will be reduced.  Licensees are also encouraged to attend 
training programmes to help identify children at risk and issues of basic 
child protection.  It is the duty of the designated premises supervisor 
(DPS) to train staff on induction concerning conditions on their 
premises licence. 

 

2.2 It is expected that the designated premises supervisor (DPS) will spend 
a significant amount of time on the premises. When not on the 
premises it will be essential that the DPS is contactable, particularly 
should problems arise with the premises and that staff are authorised 
by the DPS. 

 

2.4 The location of violent attacks, anti-social behaviour and hate crime or 
related incidents may be used to justify closing times. 

 

2.5 Measures put in place should support the intentions of Operation 
Marble (police operational order refers), which aims to prevent 
incidents of crime and disorder within the night time economy, at 
weekends. Operation Marble operates with a view to minimising the 
risk to the public of being a victim of public place violent crime; to 
reduce incidents of violent crime and public disorder within the City 
Centre; to deal positively with offences and offenders; to secure and 
preserve evidence which will assist in the prosecution of offenders and 
to support the night time economy and the responsibly run businesses 
within it. 

 

 Cumulative Impact 

 

2.6 Cumulative impact – the licensing authority may receive 
representations from either a responsible authority or an interested 
party that the premises will give rise to a negative cumulative impact on 
one or more of the licensing objectives. This should not, however, be 
confused with ‘need’ which relates more to the commercial demand for 
a particular type of premises. The issue of ‘need’ is therefore a matter 
for the market to decide and can, in some circumstances, be a matter 
for planning consideration; need therefore does not form part of this 
licensing policy statement.   

 

4



2.6.1 Special Policy - Cumulative Impact is defined as the potential impact 
upon the promotion of the licensing objectives of a significant number 
of licensed premises concentrated in one area.  

 

2.6.2 The licensing authority after careful consideration has determined that 
the concentration of licensed premises in a small area of the city centre 
is causing problems of crime and disorder and public nuisance, and 
that therefore an approach to Cumulative Impact is necessary as part 
of its statement of licensing policy.  

 

2.6.3 This special policy will refer to a Cumulative Impact area (“the Area”) in 
the Brighton city centre, a detailed plan of which is attached at 
Appendix C from the Statement of Licensing Policy (SoLP).  

 

2.6.4 The special policy will only be overridden in exceptional circumstances. 
The effect of this special policy is that applications for new premises 
licences or club premises certificates within the Area, or variations 
which are likely to add to the existing Cumulative Impact, will be 
refused following relevant representations. This presumption can be 
rebutted by the applicant if they can show that their application will 
have no negative Cumulative Impact. 

 

2.6.5 Any variation application including Minor Variations will potentially 
come within this special policy, including those for extensions of hours, 
subject always to an applicant satisfying the authority that there will be 
no adverse effect on Cumulative Impact. 

 

2.6.6 This special policy also applies to all new premises licences and club 
premises certificates, for example pubs, restaurants and take-away 
establishments. Off licences also come within this policy as they can 
contribute to problems of street drinking, proxy purchasing, dispersal 
issues, preloading and excessive drinking and related disorder. 

 

2.6.7 The presumption of refusal does not relieve responsible authorities or 
interested parties of the need to make a relevant representation. If 
there are no representations, the licensing authority must grant the 
application in terms consistent with the operating schedule submitted.  

 

2.6.8 Furthermore, this special policy is not absolute. Upon receipt of a 
relevant representation, the licensing authority will always consider the 
circumstances of each case and whether there are exceptional 
circumstances to justify departing from its special policy in the light of 
the individual circumstances of the case. If an application is unlikely to 
add to the Cumulative Impact of the Area, it may be granted. The 

5



Impact can be expected to be different for premises with different 
styles and characteristics. For example, while a large nightclub or high 
capacity public house might add to problems of Cumulative Impact, a 
small restaurant or theatre may be considered exceptional 
circumstances. The fact that a premises will be/is exceptionally well 
managed with a well qualified applicant, or that there are no residential 
premises nearby, will not be considered exceptional. 

 

2.6.9 If the licensing authority decides that an application should be refused, 
it will still need to show that the grant of the application would 
undermine the promotion of one of the licensing objectives and that 
conditions would be ineffective in preventing the problems involved.  

 

2.7  The Licensing Authority will support: 

2.7.1 Diversity of premises: ensures that there is a mix of the different types 
of licensed premises and attracts a more diverse range of customers 
from different age groups, different communities and with different 
attitudes to alcohol consumption. It gives potential for positively 
changing the ambience of the city or an area of it. This will have a 
positive effect in reducing people’s fear of crime and in increasing the 
number of evening visitors to the city centre. The Community Safety 
Strategy recognises that too many single uses in a confined area and 
patrons turning out onto the streets at the same time may create 
opportunities for violent crime and public disorder and therefore 
supports: mixed use venues encouraging a wider age balance. 

 

2.7.2 Favourable consideration will be given to promoting the city’s cultural 
quarter, live entertainment in pubs, food led operations, developing 
LGBT and other communities of interest venues, particularly around St 
James’s Street, promoting a family leisure area on the sea front with a 
more adult leisure centre at night. 

 

2.7.3 Café Bars 

The licensing authority may be prepared to look favourably upon an 
application for the grant of a licence, subject to the following conditions 
that will prevent the premises becoming a public house. 

• The sale of intoxicating liquor and other beverages shall be 
waiter /waitress service for consumption by persons seated at 
tables. 

• Substantial food shall be available at all times. 

Licensees should be aware that breach of such conditions is likely to 
lead to appropriate enforcement action. 

 

 

6



2.7.4 Restaurants with outside service 

[...]
cations are granted, e.g. type of licence, capacity, 
operating hours restrictions. 

 

2.7.12 Enforcement will be achieved by the enforcement policy. 

 

 In respect of the prevention of public nuisance 

 

4.1 Planning, building control and licensing will be properly separated to 
avoid duplication and inefficiency. Granting of licences will not relieve 
applicants of  the need to apply for planning permission or building 
control consent and there is an expectation that these issues will have 
been explored before licensing applications are submitted. Applicants 

7



are recommended to obtain correct planning consents prior to applying 
for a licence to avoid potentially inoperative licences. 

 

4.2 In determining applications for new and varied licences, regard will be 
had to the location of premises, the type and construction of the 
building and the likelihood of nuisance and disturbance to the amenity 
of nearby residents by reason of noise from within the premises, as a 
result of people entering or leaving the premises or from individuals or 
groups of customers gathered outside (e.g. in order to smoke) 

 

4.6 In determining applications for new licences or extensions in hours or 
terminal hours of licensed premises, regard will be had to late night 
public transport availability and location of taxi ranks to aid dispersal of 
customers.  

 

4.7 Regard will be had to any history or likelihood of nuisance.  Generally, 
favourable consideration will be given to applications for later hours in 
the city centre, on busy main roads and in the central leisure area.  
Powers may be exercised to impose conditions as to hours of opening 
in order to avoid unreasonable disturbance to residents of the 
neighbourhood.  Licensed premises in residential neighbourhoods will 
normally have a terminal hour no later than 2330. In mixed 
neighbourhoods they will normally have a terminal hour of no later than 
0200 hours to counter noise disturbance to residents as
[...]
 
continuing south-east across to the north-western junction of Edward Street; along the 
north side of Edward Street to the east side of its junction with Egremont Place and 
southward along the eastern sides of Upper Rock Gardens and Rock Gardens; southward 
to the mean water mark and following the mean water line westward to a point due south 
of the west boundary of Preston Street; northward to that point and along the west side of 
Preston Street to its northwest boundary and then diagonally across Western Road to its 
intersection with the west side of Spring Street 

 

17



18



APPENDIX D 

Brighton & Hove City Council – Special Stress Areas 

 

The areas recommended for further monitoring and detailed guidance within the Special 
Policy comprise the following as pictured below:- 

 

 

 

Area 1 - an area bounded by and including: the north side of Western Road, Brighton from 
its intersection with the west side of Spring Street and along the north side of Western 
Road, Hove to its intersection with the west side of Holland Road; southward along the 
west side Holland Road to its end and then due south across the Kingsway to the mean 
water mark; along the mean water mark eastwards to the intersection with the boundary of 
the cumulative impact area and along that boundary northwards to the intersection of 
Western Road, Brighton with the west side of Spring Street. 

 

 

 

19



Area 2 – an area bounded by and including: from a point on the west side of the Surrey 
Street / Terminus Road intersection adjacent to Guildford Road eastwards along the north 
side of Trafalgar Street to its eastern end; due east across York Place to the east side of 
Richmond Place; southward along the east side of Richmond Place and Grand Parade to 
the cumulative impact area’s Edward Street boundary: westwards along the cumulative 
impact area’s northern boundary to the north-west corner of the Church Street junction 
with Queens Road; north along the west sides of Qu
[...]
r sports 
events, birthday parties, adult entertainment, etc.) to relevant authorities  and use of 
appropriate additional measures at such events 

 

Matters that might be recommended for appropriate restrictions - 

• entry to premises by under 18s after certain times 

• consumption of food and drink in smoking areas 

• access to outside seating areas after certain times 

21



22



APPENDIX F 

 

23



 

 

24



 

25



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

26



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

27



28



APPENDIX G 

 

29



30


	Agenda
	56 Application for New Premises Licence:The Courtyard,20 New Road, Brighton
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

10.00am 5 AUGUST 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Simson (Chair) ; Duncan and Marsh  
 
Officers: Jean Cranford, Licensing Manager; Liz Woodley, Senior Lawyer and Penny 
Jennings, Democratic Services Officer  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

54. TO APPOINT A CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 
54.1 Councillor Simson was appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 
 
55. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
55a Declaration of Substitutes 
 
55.1 There were none. 
 
55b Declarations of Interest 
 
55.2 There were none. 
 
55c Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
55.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Licensing Panel considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

 
55.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of any item on the agenda. 
 
56. APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE:THE COURTYARD,20 NEW ROAD, 

BRIGHTON 



 

2 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 5 AUGUST 2011 

 
56.1 The Panel considered a report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection requesting 

that they determine an application for a new premises licence in relation to “The 
Courtyard” 20 New Road, Brighton. 

 
56.2 Inspector Apps was in attendance on behalf of the Police. Mr Day was in attendance as 

an interested party to speak to his letter of objection and to speak in support of the 
objections raised by the Police. Mr and Mrs Sutherland were in attendance as directors 
of the applicant company. They were accompanied by Mr Simmonds who spoke on their 
behalf. 

 
56.3 Mrs Cranford, Licensing Manager explained that the premises fell within the Cumulative 

Impact Area. In this area the licensing authority after giving this matter careful 
consideration had determined  that the concentration of licensed premises within a small 
area of the city centre were causing problems of crime and disorder and that therefore 
an approach to Cumulative Impact was necessary as part of the licensing policy. Within 
this area there was a presumption that applications would be refused although 
consideration would be given to the individual circumstances of each application and 
whether there were exceptional circumstances to justify departure from the special 
policy in the light of the individual circumstances of the case, If an application was 
unlikely to add to the Cumulative Impact area it might be granted. 

 
56.4 The Licensing Manager went on to explain that the special policy would only be 

overridden in exceptional circumstances. This presumption could be rebutted by the 
applicant if they could show that their application would have no negative Cumulative 
Impact. Two representations had been received in respect of the application although it 
was understood that following further discussions with the applicant the Police now 
considered the application acceptable. 

 
56.5 Inspector Apps stated that he was in attendance that morning to confirm that following 

further discussions with and concessions the Police considered that the application was 
acceptable. As this decision had been made less that 24 hours prior to the meeting he 
had attended the meeting in person to convey this information to the Panel. 

 
56.6 All three Panel Members sought clarification in relation to this matter, given that the 

Police had expressed strong opposition to the application in their letter dated 8 July 1, 
notwithstanding that the applicants had agreed to meet various conditions including that 
there would be no “off sales” from the premises, on sales only would be permitted. 

 
56.7 Inspector Apps enumerated the conditions agreed to by the applicant, but Councillor 

Simson, the Chair sought further clarification as she could not see that the applicants 
had agreed to any conditions than those already offered. Inspector Apps stated that the 
applicants had agreed to change the hour at which use of their outside area would 
cease to 22.00 each day. Following further questions it was established that this was the 
only change that had been made to the application as originally submitted. Inspector 
Apps also made reference to a decision which had been notified to the Police the 
previous week which had also impacted on their current view. 

 



 

3 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 5 AUGUST 2011 

56.8 Councillor Duncan sought clarification in relation to use of the outside area asking 
whether this use could be licensed separately from the inside area and also in relation to 
the size and dimensions of this area. 

 
56.9 Councillor Simson, the Chair referred to the imposing of café bar conditions and sought 

confirmation regarding how they could operate in practice. It was her understanding that 
substantial food needed to be available at all times, but that customers could consume 
alcohol without purchasing food to accompany it, albeit that alcohol was only served to 
customers seated at tables. 

 
56.10 Mr Day sought confirmation regarding off-sales from the premises and use of the 

outside area. Miss Woodley explained the position in relation to licensing legislation in 
this respect. 

 
56.11 Mr Day then made his submission in respect of the application and expressed his 

extreme annoyance at the manner in which this matter had been handled by the Police. 
He had attended that morning in order to support their representations. Had he known 
the situation he would not have wasted time in attending that morning. In his view the 
CIA had been imposed for very good reasons. New Road suffered from anti social 
behaviour and street drinkers on the benches. He had reported a large number of 
incidents of anti-social behaviour. He did not consider that any case had been made to 
depart from the special policy. 

 
56.12 Councillor Simson, the Chair stated that the purpose of the meeting was for the Panel to 

consider all relevant representations and to make their decision having had the 
opportunity to seek further clarification on any matter as appropriate. 

 
56.13 Mr Day stated that he had little to add except that to he considered that the existing 

policy should be upheld and that the application should be refused. He asked Inspector 
Apps why the Police now considered the application was acceptable and Inspector Apps 
stated that he would be happy to discuss the matter further with Mr Day outside the 
meeting. 

 
56.14 Mr Simmonds then gave his submission on behalf of the applicant. He enquired of Mr 

Day whether he himself had an interest in premises in the CIA. Mr Day stated that he 
had an interest in “The Colonade” bar located next to the Theatre Royal, which served 
an exclusively over 18 clientele and had an established track record which was trouble 
free. He had an interest in a number of licensed premises in the city including a recently 
opened tea rooms in New Road at which no alcohol was served. 

 
56.15 Mr Simmonds went on to explain that the premises for licence was being sought was a 

family friendly restaurant which had been trading for six months without giving rise to 
any problems or concerns. The premises was family friendly and made a positive 
contribution to the area and would not by virtue of the nature of its operation and 
clientele be attractive to street drinkers who congregated in New Road. The applicants 
were seeking to attend their hours of operation to cater for family parties, who had for 
instance attended performances at the Theatre Royal and wished to have a meal 
together before making their way. 

 



 

4 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 5 AUGUST 2011 

56.16 Councillor Marsh enquired as to the time the premises were currently open until and 
whether or not there was an existing licence to sell alcohol. Mr Simmonds confirmed 
that the premises currently closed at 21.00 and that they did not have a licence to sell 
alcohol. In answer to further questions it was explained that although the premises 
sometimes opened at 9.00am they usually opened at 10.30am and it was not proposed 
that alcohol would be sold earlier than 10.00am. 

 
56.17 Councillor Marsh also sought clarification in relation to areas for on and off-sales and in 

relation to the area used as a sitting out area with tables and chairs. It was established 
that this latter area required a separate licence from the highways authority. Further 
clarification was sought as to the precise area which would be covered by the licence. 
Reference was also made to a disabled bay which was located in close proximity to the 
premises but which did not appear on the submitted plans. 

 
56.18 Councillor Duncan referred to the premises location in the heart of the CIA. The 

Statement of Licensing Policy required applicants to ensure that no negative impact 
would arise as a result of their operation. He enquired how the applicant would ensure 
that was the case in the event that the licence was  granted. Mr Simmonds responded 
that the fact that café bar conditions would be applied would complement the character 
and ambience of the premises which had already been established. Alcohol would only 
be provided to those seated at tables by waiter/waitress service. 

 
56.19 Councillor Simson, the Chair enquired regarding the type of food available and the 

capacity of the premises. Mr Simmonds explained that the maximum capacity of the 
premises was 50 and that although lighter snacks were available throughout the day 
and into the evening substantial food would be available at all times. Councillor Simson 
referred to the nature of New Road later into the evening enquiring whether that would 
be attractive to families. Mr Simmonds stated that the applicants wished to stay open 
until a modest hour and considered that their offer would meet a need identified by their 
customers. 

 
56.20 There were no further questions and the Licensing Manager therefore made a closing 

statement on behalf of the licensing authority. Reference was made to the premises 
location within the Cumulative Impact Area and to the presumption that licence 
applications would be refused in that area unless a compelling case had been made by 
the applicants for departure from policy by illustrating as a result of them illustrating that 
there no negative impact would arise. If the Panel considered that to be the case then it 
would be appropriate for a licence to be granted. 

 
56.21 The Panel were reminded that if they were minded to grant the licence that any 

conditions to be applied to it should be enforceable and proportionate. 
 
56.22 Inspector Apps made the closing submission on behalf of the Police stating that in view 

of the fact that the applicant had agreed to the conditions set out and to curtail their 
hours of operation by half an hour, the Police were satisfied that the application was 
acceptable. 

 
56.23 Mr Day stated that he was appalled by the Police’s change of stance in relation to this 

application. He had attended that day in order support their objections and felt he had 
wasted his time and she have been made aware of this change in position. In his view 



 

5 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 5 AUGUST 2011 

the policy meant that applications in CIA were usually refused. He did not feel that any 
case had been made for a exception to be made and considered that the process was 
flawed. 

 
56.24 Councillor Simson, the Chair stated that the decision lay with the Panel and that the 

purpose of the meeting was for them to hear and consider all representations made to 
enable them to do so. 

 
56.25 Mr Simmonds gave the closing submission on behalf of the applicants, referring to the 

fact that the premises had agreed to meet a number of conditions including the 
imposition of café bar conditions, this indicated the character of the establishment and 
indicated that it was not and did not intend to operate as a vertical drinking 
establishment. 

 
56.26 The Chair stated that the Panel had read the submitted paper work in depth, had 

listened very carefully to all of the submissions made and had given considerable 
thought to them in arriving at their decision. Whilst there was no doubt that the premises 
were well run, they were, nonetheless, situated in the heart of the Cumulative Impact 
Area, where the number of licensed premises was acknowledged as having reached 
saturation point. The Panel were mindful of the concerns set out in the original letter of 
representation received from the Police. 

 
56.27 The effect of adopting a special policy of this kind was to create a rebuttable 

presumption that applications for new premises licenses that were likely to add to the 
existing cumulative impact area would normally be refused, following relevant 
representations, unless the applicant could demonstrate in their operating schedule that 
there would be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing 
objectives. 

 
56.28 The Panel did not consider that the applicants had taken steps which showed there 

would be no negative cumulative impact. Notwithstanding subsequent discussions with 
the Police, the Panel considered that they had failed to demonstrate the measures 
proposed were such to rebut a presumption of refusal or made a sufficiently compelling 
case to make an exception of the Council’s established policy in relation to the 
Cumulative Impact Area as set out in the Statement of Licensing Policy. The grant of a 
new premises licence to these premises would provide a further venue supplying 
alcohol, within an area so sufficiently heavily populated with licensed that premises that 
crime, disorder and public nuisance had reached problem levels. 

 
56.29 Contrary to the Secretary of State’s Guidance, the applicants had failed to demonstrate 

in their operating schedule that there would be no negative cumulative impact on one or 
more of the licensing objectives. The applicant had made no reference to cumulative 
impact whatsoever and there was therefore nothing in the application or the operating 
schedule to rebut refusal or to provide a reason for departure from the special policy. 
The Panel had therefore decided to refuse the application. 

 
56.30 RESOLVED – That the application for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 

2003 for the Courtyard, 20 New Road, Brighton be refused for the reasons set out 
above. 

 



 

6 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 5 AUGUST 2011 

 Note : The Legal Adviser to the Panel confirmed explained that the applicants would 
receive notification of the decision in writing. Details of their appeal rights would be 
included. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.35am 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 


